

SC97394

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

MATTHEW CARVALHO,

Appellant,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

From the Circuit Court of Franklin County, Missouri  
The Honorable Stanley D. Williams, Associate Circuit Judge

---

RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT DIRECTOR OF REVENUE

---

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY  
*Missouri Attorney General*

Michael Martinich-Sauter, Mo. Bar No. 66065  
*General Counsel*

Missouri Attorney General's Office

207 W. High Street, P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

(573) 751-8145 (Telephone)

(573) 751-0774 (Facsimile)

Michael.martinich-sauter@ago.mo.gov

*Counsel for the Director of Revenue*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Circuit Court Properly Admitted the Breath-Test Results, Which Satisfied the Director’s Burden of Proof by Demonstrating That Carvalho’s Blood-Alcohol Content Exceeded the Legal Limit. (Responds to Point Relied On I).....3

A. The Admissibility of Breath-Test Results Does Not Depend on Whether a Maintenance Report Has Been Filed with DHSS.....4

1. Missouri courts have identified three requirements for the admission of breath-test results, and none of these elements includes the filing of a maintenance report with DHSS.....4

2. The purposes underlying § 25-30.031(3) and Chapter 577 confirm that the admissibility of breath-test results does not depend on the filing of a maintenance report with DHSS.....8

3. *White v. Director of Revenue* has no relevance here.....9

B. The Record, Coupled with Matters of Which the Court Can Take Judicial Notice, Shows That a Copy of the Maintenance Report was Timely Filed with DHSS.....10

II. The Implied Consent Warning Received by Carvalho and the Notice of Suspension Both Complied Fully with the Requirements of Procedural Due Process. (Responds to Point Relied On II).....12

A. The Implied Consent Warning Received by Carvalho Satisfied the Requirements of Procedural Due Process.....13

1. The Implied Consent Warning received by Carvalho satisfied the standard set forth in *Teson v. Director of Revenue*.....14

2. The Implied Consent Warning received by Carvalho satisfied the requirements of procedural due process based on the test set forth in *Mathews v. Eldridge*.....18

    a. Requiring pre-test notice of the consequences of submitting to a breath test would not reduce “the risk of an erroneous deprivation” of a driver’s license and may, in fact, *increase* the risk of erroneous deprivations of rights.....19

    b. Important state interests weigh against requiring a pre-test warning about the possible consequences of submitting to a breath test.....23

    c. The Implied Consent Warning received by Carvalho did not misstate the consequences of refusing a breath test and thus did not violate procedural due process under *Mathews*.....25

B. The Notice of Suspension Satisfied the Requirements of Procedural Due Process..25

    1. Carvalho has not sustained any prejudice from the purported deficiencies of the Notice of Suspension.....26

    2. The Notice of Suspension satisfied the requirements of procedural due process.....27

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....31

APPENDIX (Filed Separately)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Eagle Waste Indus., LLC v. St. Louis Cty.*,  
379 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 28

*Armstrong v. State*,  
983 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999) ..... 11

*C.S. v. Mo. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
491 S.W.3d 636 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)..... 27

*Carey v. Piphus*,  
435 U.S. 247 (1978)..... 19

*Crabtree v. Director of Revenue*,  
65 S.W.3d 557 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 23

*Dabin v. Director of Revenue*,  
9 S.W.3d 610 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 19

*Davis v. Mann*,  
882 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 26

*Dixon v. Love*,  
431 U.S. 105 (1977)..... 19

*Frye v. Levy*,  
440 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 26, 27

*Griffin v. Ebbert*,  
640 F. App’x 181 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 26

*Hearne v. Director of Revenue*,  
No. ED106352, --- S.W.3d ---, 2018 WL 4320359 (Mo. App. E.D. Sept. 11, 2018) ..... 6

*Hink v. Helfrich*,  
545 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. banc 2018)..... 3

*Hinnah v. Director of Revenue*,  
77 S.W.3d 616 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 8

**Cases (Continued)**

*In re Marriage of Gardner*,  
 973 S.W.2d 116 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998) ..... 11

*Jamison v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
 218 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 13, 18, 19, 23

*Johnson v. Purkett*,  
 217 S.W.3d 341 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) ..... 12

*Mackey v. Montrym*,  
 443 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 19, 20, 24

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 18, 19, 24

*Mayes v. Palmer*,  
 103 S.W. 1140 (Mo. 1907) ..... 11

*Mo. Coalition for the Environment v. Herrmann*,  
 No. ED81790, 2003 WL 21488873, at \*4 (Mo. App. E.D. June 30, 2003), *transfer granted and opinion issued*, 142 S.W.3d 700 (Mo. banc 2004)..... 11

*People v. Rivera*,  
 127 Cal. App. 3d 136 (Cal. App. 1981)..... 25

*Perry v. Blum*,  
 629 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 26, 27

*Potts v. State*,  
 22 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 4, 6, 7, 8

*Pous v. Director of Revenue*,  
 998 S.W.2d 129 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... 11, 12

*Roam v. Director of Revenue*,  
 No. ED106142, --- WL ---, 2018 WL 3848522 (Mo. App. E.D. Aug. 14, 2018) ..... 6

*Sellenriek v. Director of Revenue*,  
 826 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 5, 8

**Cases (Continued)**

*Smith v. City of St. Louis*,  
409 S.W.3d 404 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) ..... 28, 29

*Sneil, LLC v. Tybe Learning Ctr., Inc.*,  
370 S.W.3d 562 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 27, 28

*South Dakota v. Neville*,  
459 U.S. 553 (1983)..... 14

*Staggs v. Director of Revenue*,  
223 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)..... 17

*State ex rel. United Bonding Co. v. Kennedy*,  
364 S.W.2d 642 (Mo. App. 1963) ..... 11

*State v. Elliott*,  
225 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 27

*State v. Knifong*,  
53 S.W.3d 188 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)..... 20

*State v. Knous*,  
313 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1981) ..... 22

*State v. Massengale*,  
745 N.W.2d 499 (Iowa 2008) ..... 17

*State v. Myers*,  
940 S.W.2d 64 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997) ..... 20

*State v. Weber*,  
814 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)..... 11

*Stiers v. Director of Revenue*,  
477 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. banc 2016)..... 3

*Teson v. Director of Revenue*,  
937 S.W.2d 195 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 14, 16, 17

*Turcotte v. Director of Revenue*,  
829 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)..... 6, 8

**Cases (Continued)**

*United Asset Mgmt. Trust Co. v. Clark*,  
332 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)..... 28

*United States v. Harrington*,  
749 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 25

*White v. Director of Revenue*,  
321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 9

**Statutes**

§ 302.505, RSMo..... 22, 30

§ 302.525, RSMo..... 16

§ 302.574, RSMo..... 15, 16, 21

§ 577.010, RSMo..... 22

§ 577.012, RSMo..... 22

§ 577.020, RSMo..... 4

§ 577.037, RSMo..... 4, 6, 21

§ 577.041, RSMo..... 20, 23

**Other Authorities**

Ben-Shahar & Schneider, *The Failure of Mandated Disclosure*, 159 U. PA. L. REV. 647  
(2011)..... 22

OFFICIAL MANUAL, STATE OF MISSOURI 2017-2018..... 11

**Rules**

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 37.01 ..... 29

**Rules (Continued)**

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 37.06 ..... 29

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 38.06 ..... 30

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 73.01 ..... 9, 10

**Regulations**

19 CSR § 25-30.031 ..... 5

19 CSR § 25-30.050 ..... 5
